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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00948 
CASE NAME: DEBRA WOOTEN VS HONOR HOME CAR 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: COMPLIANCE HEARING SET BY DEPT. 39 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing required.  Plaintiff has provided no statement demonstrating implementation of the 
settlement, as ordered by the Court on May 24, 2021. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02678 
CASE NAME: HECTOR SALAZAR VS CREATIVE CEI 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: COMPLIANCE HEARING SET BY DEPT 39 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court has reviewed the supplemental declaration of Makenna Snow of ILYM Group, and it 
shows the settlement has been implemented.  No further proceedings are contemplated. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01312 
CASE NAME: ANGELES VS IKRUSHER INC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY GERALD ANGELES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiffs Gerald Angeles and Andres Becerra move for final approval of their class 
action settlement with defendants iKrusher, Inc., and David Bo Chen.   

A. Background and Settlement Terms 

The original complaint was filed July 16, 2020, raising only claims under PAGA.  
The First Amended Complaint, filed September 14, 2020, was another PAGA-only complaint.  
The Second Amended Complaint, filed June 21, 2021, included class action allegations, and 
added plaintiff Becerra. 

The settlement would create a gross settlement fund of $150,000.  The class 
representative payment to each plaintiff would be $5,000.  Counsel’s attorney’s fees would be 
$52,500 (35% of the settlement).  Litigation costs would not exceed $10,000.  The settlement 
administrator (Phoenix) would cap its costs at $5,000.  PAGA penalties would be $15,000, 
resulting in a payment of $11,250 to the LWDA.  Thus, the net settlement amount available to 
the class would be $57,500, resulting in an average share of about $858.  The fund is non-
reversionary.  
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The proposed settlement would certify a class of sales representatives and non-exempt 
employees employed by defendant in California between July 16, 2016, and June 21, 2021, 
which is estimated to consist of 67 people.  

 The class members will not be required to file a claim.  Class members may object or 
opt out of the settlement.  The distribution would be based on pay periods worked during the 
class period.  (The employees’ share of the PAGA penalty would be based on pay periods 
worked during the PAGA period.)   

Various prescribed follow-up steps will be taken with respect to mail that is returned as 
undeliverable.  Uncashed checks would be cancelled and the amounts would be tendered to the 
Unclaimed Property Division of the State Controller’s Office.     

Since preliminary approval, the notice process has been executed.  Based on the class 
list, 61 notice packets were mailed.  Four packets were returned as undeliverable.  A new 
address was obtained for those four, and the notices were remailed.  None were returned.  
There were no requests for exclusion, and no objections. 

The settlement contains release language covering any claims “alleged or could have 
been pled based on the allegations in the Complaint” including specified Labor Code sections. 
(Par. I. (JJ).)  

Discovery was undertaken, “prior to the mediation,” including a sampling of time and pay 
records, as well as review of policies and practices with respect to the alleged violations.  
Plaintiffs confirmed that class members worked 3,791 workweeks during the class period, and 
had an average hourly pay rate of $24.76.  The matter settled after extensive arms-length 
negotiations with an experienced mediator.   

Counsel also has provided a summary of a quantitative analysis of the case, and how 
the settlement compares to the potential value of the case, after allowing for various risks and 
contingencies. In consultation with an expert, plaintiffs calculated violation rates for meal and 
rest breaks, estimates of off-the-clock work, and failure to reimburse expenses (including cell 
phone and auto mileage).  Counsel estimated the maximum total exposure at about $750,000, 
but applies risk factors for class certification and for the merits to estimate a “realistic exposure” 
of amount $190,000.  Thus, the gross settlement amount is about 19% of the maximum 
exposure and 78% of the realistic exposure for wages.  Claims for PAGA penalties are 
estimated by counsel at a theoretical maximum of $1.5 million, are difficult to evaluate for a 
number of reasons: they derive from other violations, they include “stacking” of violations, the 
law may only allow application of the “initial violation” penalty amount, and the total amount may 
be reduced in the discretion of the court. 

The documentation submitted with the motion attests that LWDA was notified of the 
settlement. (King Dec., Par. 3.) 

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of 
further litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
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settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience 
and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the 
proposed settlement.”   

Because this matter also proposes to settle PAGA claims, the Court also must consider 

the criteria that apply under that statute. Recently, the Court of Appeal’s decision in Moniz v. 

Adecco USA, Inc. (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 56, provided guidance on this issue. In Moniz, the 

court found that the “fair, reasonable, and adequate” standard applicable to class actions 

applies to PAGA settlements.  (Id., at 64.)  The Court also held that the trial court must assess 

“the fairness of the settlement’s allocation of civil penalties between the affected aggrieved 

employees[.]”  (Id., at 64-65.) 

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Attorney fees, costs, and representative payment 

Plaintiffs seek 35% of the total settlement amount ($52,500) as fees, relying on the 

“common fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should be 

reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal.5th 

480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine 

whether the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means 

of a lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether 

the percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable 

range, but the court is not necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)   

Accordingly, plaintiffs have now provided the Court with documentation concerning their 

lodestar fee.  They estimate 305 hours of attorney time were spent on the matter, and applying 

hourly rates of $775, $675, and $600, they calculate a lodestar of $208,307.50.  This results in a 

“negative” multiplier of 0.25.  Based on this information, no adjustment to the proposed 35% fee 

is necessary.   

The litigation costs of $8,718.54 and administrator’s costs of $3,900 are reasonable and 

are approved. 
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Litigation costs and the requested representative payment of $5,000 for each plaintiff 

were deferred until this final approval motion.  Criteria for evaluation of such requests are 

discussed in Clark v. American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807.   

Each plaintiff, Angeles and Becerra, has provided a declaration, attesting to the hours 

they spent attending to the matter, the risk that the suit would make it more difficult to find 

employment, and that they released all claims (although there is no indication that they had any 

other claims of value).  Considering the relatively small payments, they are approved. 

D. Discussion 

At the time of preliminary approval, the Court initially was concerned about whether the 

claims added in the Second Amended Complaint were sufficiently investigated, because they 

were added after the settlement was reached at mediation.  The record shows, however, that 

the Second Amended Complaint did not add new substantive claims, but only added class 

action allegations.  While this expanded the scope of relief available, the moving papers 

adequately address the full value of the wage and damage claims available in a class action that 

would not be available in a PAGA-only class. 

The moving papers sufficiently establish that the proposed settlement is fair, reasonable, 

and adequate and final approval is granted.   

E. Conclusion 

The motion is granted.  Counsel are directed to prepare an order reflecting this tentative 

ruling, the other findings in the previously submitted proposed order.  The ultimate judgment 

must provide for a compliance hearing after the settlement has been completely implemented, 

to be determined by counsel in consultation with the Department 39 clerk.  Plaintiffs’ counsel are 

to submit a compliance statement one week before the compliance hearing date.  5% of the 

attorney’s fees are to be withheld by the claims administrator pending satisfactory compliance 

as found by the Court. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01774 
CASE NAME: ENRIQUEZ VS MCE CORPORATION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PAGA STLMNT, ATTY FEES, LIT COSTS FILED 
BY ROBERT ENRIQUEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Robert Enriquez moves for approval of the settlement of his PAGA suit against 

defendant MCE Corporation. 

A.  Background of the Case and Terms of Settlement 
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This a PAGA case (not a class action), alleging a variety of violations of the Labor Code 

concerning failure to provide rest and meal breaks, failure to pay minimum wages and overtime, 

and cascading derivative violations.  

The total settlement payment is $500,000.  This is composed in part of attorney’s fees of 

$175,000 (35% of the recovery), $15,627.21 in litigation costs, and $5,000 in costs to the 

settlement administrator, Simpluris.  A plaintiff’s service award of $10,000 would be provided.  

The remainder of the payment, currently estimated at $294,372.79, would be PAGA penalties, 

which would be apportioned 75% to the LWDA ($220,779.59) and 25% to the aggrieved 

employees ($73,593.20). 

Counsel’s motion indicates that there are an estimated 341 covered employees.  The 

payments will be distributed among the employees based on the number of pay periods each 

individual worked during the covered period, June 19, 2019 to February 1, 2022. Plaintiff’s 

counsel attests that informal discovery was undertaken, and the settlement was reached after a 

session with an experienced mediator. 

Plaintiff provided required notices to the LWDA of the initial claims and of the proposed 

settlement. 

The settlement provides a process for mailing the notices to the aggrieved employees, 

who will not have to submit a claim, along with a process for following up on returned mail.   

Checks would be sent with the first notice.  As revised in conjunction with the supplemental 

briefing, the notice to the employees states the calculated amount, and advises how to contest 

the amount, if desired.  The proposed letter notice provides that checks not cashed within 90 

days will be voided, and the funds forwarded to the State Controller in the employee’s name.  

Payments would be made to the employees, the LWDA, the administrator, and counsel at the 

same time, without further review by the Court.   

PAGA claims based on the facts alleged in the complaint will be released. 

B.  Standards for Review of a PAGA Settlement 

Recently, the Court of Appeal’s decision in Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc. (2021) 72 

Cal.App.5th 56, provided guidance on this issue. In Moniz, the court found that the “fair, 

reasonable, and adequate” standard applicable to class actions applies to PAGA settlements.  

(Id., at 64.)  The Court also held that the trial court must assess “the fairness of the settlement’s 

allocation of civil penalties between the affected aggrieved employees[.]”  (Id., at 64-65.) 

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
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always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 46, 63.) 

C.  Application to this settlement 

Plaintiff indicates that the settlement is fair, and was evaluated by counsel based on 
adequate information and arms-length negotiation.  It was reached with the assistance of an 
experienced mediator.  In his declaration, counsel calculated a theoretical maximum penalty of 
$13,503,000 assuming that each pleaded violation existed for each employee, each pay period, 
for one year.  Much of that value would include derivative and “stacked” claims for which there 
may be no award.  As counsel also note, PAGA gives the court discretion to reduce penalties for 
a variety of reasons, making the result hard to predict.  Without stacking and using the “initial” 
violation amount of $100, counsel calculated a $204,600 recovery.  The Court finds that the 
amount is fair and reasonable. 

Plaintiff has attested to incurring $15,627.21 in litigation costs.  

Labor Code section 2699(g)(1) provides that a prevailing employee in a PAGA action 

may recover attorney’s fees.  Plaintiff seeks 35% of the total settlement amount as fees, relying 

on the “common fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should 

be reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 

Cal.5th 480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to 

determine whether the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated 

by means of a lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider 

whether the percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a 

justifiable range, but the court is not necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 

505.)  Although Lafitte concerns a class action, not a PAGA-only case, this Court views the use 

of a lodestar cross-check as appropriate here.  Counsel has provided an estimated lodestar 

based on hours worked and a reasonable hourly rate.  Counsel reports 316 hours spent, at 

hourly rates ranging from $500 to $775, resulting in a lodestar of $199,335.  This results in a 

multiplier of 0.878.  Accordingly, no adjustment to the fee is necessary. 

In support of his request for a $10,000 service payment, Mr. Enriquez has submitted a 
declaration in which he summarizes his work on the case.  He also notes that she has released 
any individual claims he may have, but nothing indicates whether he had any particular claims 
other than those shared with the other aggrieved employees.  While such awards are common 
in class actions, the Court is not aware of any authority authorizing them in a PAGA case, 
however.  Moreover, the Court must consider the factors discussed by the court in in Clark v. 
American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807  

The statute does not expressly address how the 25% plaintiff’s share of the penalties is 

to be allocated among all of the aggrieved employees.  (Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, 

LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 382.)  One court has held, however, that the entire 25% share of 

penalties could not be awarded to the plaintiff.  (Moorer v. Noble L.A. Events, Inc.  (2019) 32 

Cal.App.5th 736, 742-743.)  In Moorer, the plaintiff had claim worth about $9,500, yet was 
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collecting penalties of $148,000, and keeping the entire employee share, causing the court to be 

concerned that the plaintiff had lost sight of the fact that the purpose of the action is to benefit 

the public, not private parties.  Moreover, in Moniz, supra 72 Cal.App.5th at 64-65, the court 

held that the trial court must assess “the fairness of the settlement’s allocation of civil penalties 

between the affected aggrieved employees[.]”  The representative payment allocates the 

penalty amount too much toward the named plaintiff. 

This amount is reduced to $5,000.  The difference should be treated as a PAGA penalty 
amount, and allocated to the LWDA and the employees accordingly. 

D.  Conclusion 

The motion is granted, with the change in the representative payment.  Counsel are 

directed to prepare an order including the Court’s ultimate order, the other provisions submitted 

in the proposed order, and a corresponding judgment.  The order should include a compliance 

hearing for a suitable date chosen in consultation with the Department’s clerk.  One week before 

the compliance hearing, counsel shall file a compliance statement. 5% of the attorney’s fees 

shall be withheld by the Administrator pending the compliance hearing. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02500 
CASE NAME: VANESSA TICAS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR APPROVAL OF REPRESENTATIVE ACTION 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY VANESSA TICAS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Vanessa Ticas moves for approval of the settlement of her PAGA suit against defendant 

Nutiva.  After a hearing on March 10, 2022, the Court directed counsel to file a supplemental 

brief addressing specified issues and continued the hearing.  The Court has now reviewed the 

supplemental briefing. 

A.  Background of the Case and Terms of Settlement 

This a PAGA case (not a class action), alleging a variety of violations of the Labor Code 

concerning failure to provide rest and meal breaks, failure to pay minimum wages and overtime, 

failure to provide a safe working environment, and cascading derivative violations. Defendant 

operates a manufacturing facility at which Ticas worked until May of 2020.   

The total settlement payment is $125,000.  This is composed in part of attorney’s fees of 

$41,662.50 (one-third of the recovery), $11.803.04 in in litigation costs, and $3,500 in costs to 

the settlement administrator.   The settlement administrator has now been identified as CPT 

Group.  A plaintiff’s service award of $7,500 would be provided.  PAGA penalties of $59,837.50 

would be apportioned 75% to the LWDA and 25% to the aggrieved employees. (The brief says 

$60,534.45, but the agreement says $59,837.50.  The latter figure governs in the absence of 

correction by counsel.) 
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Counsel’s motion indicates that there are an estimated 54 covered employees.  The 

payments will be distributed among the employees based on the number of pay periods each 

individual worked during the covered period, August 28, 2019 to September 15, 2021. Plaintiff’s 

counsel attests that informal discovery was undertaken, and the settlement was reached after a 

session with an experienced mediator. 

Plaintiff provided required notices to the LWDA of the initial claims and of the proposed 

settlement. 

The settlement provides a process for mailing the notices to the aggrieved employees, 

who will not have to submit a claim, along with a process for following up on returned mail.  

Checks would be sent with the first notice.  As revised in conjunction with the supplemental 

briefing, the notice to the employees states the calculated amount, and advises how to contest 

the amount, if desired.  The proposed letter notice provides that checks not cashed within 90 

days will be voided, and the funds forwarded to the State Controller in the employee’s name.  

Payments would be made to the employees, the LWDA, the administrator, and counsel at the 

same time, without further review by the Court.   

PAGA claims based on the facts alleged in the complaint will be released. 

B.  Standards for Review of a PAGA Settlement 

Recently, the Court of Appeal’s decision in Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc. (2021) 72 

Cal.App.5th 56, provided guidance on this issue. In Moniz, the court found that the “fair, 

reasonable, and adequate” standard applicable to class actions applies to PAGA settlements.  

(Id., at 64.)  The Court also held that the trial court must assess “the fairness of the settlement’s 

allocation of civil penalties between the affected aggrieved employees[.]”  (Id., at 64-65.) 

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 46, 63.) 

C.  Application to this settlement 

Plaintiff indicates that the settlement is fair, and was evaluated by counsel based on 
adequate information and arms-length negotiation.  Counsel estimate that the maximum 
theoretical value for their claims was $1,811,800.  About $466,200 of this, however, was based 
on wage statement claims, which are derivative, and assumed a violation on every paycheck for 
every employee.  Counsel also states that “much of the penalties are based on violations 
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resulting from technical non-compliance” and that defendant “appears to have adopted a 
number of policies and practices covering the wage and hour issues being litigated.” As counsel 
also note, PAGA gives the court discretion to reduce penalties for a variety of reasons, making 
the result hard to predict.  In conjunction with supplemental briefing, counsel has provided 
additional analysis.  This analysis includes recognition that the initial figure of $1,811,800 
includes penalties at the $200 per violation “subsequent” amount, rather than the $100 “initial” 
violation rate, meaning that even that number would be reduced to $905,900. Counsel also 
advised that there were issues concerning defendant’s ability to pay.   

Plaintiff has attested to incurring $11,803.04 in litigation costs.  

Labor Code section 2699(g)(1) provides that a prevailing employee in a PAGA action 

may recover attorney’s fees.  Plaintiff seeks 33.3% of the total settlement amount as fees, 

relying on the “common fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, 

should be reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 

1 Cal.5th 480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to 

determine whether the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated 

by means of a lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider 

whether the percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a 

justifiable range, but the court is not necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 

505.)  Although Lafitte concerns a class action, not a PAGA-only case, this Court views the use 

of a lodestar cross-check as appropriate here.  Initially, counsel had provided only a general 

description of the work undertaken, with no estimated lodestar based on hours worked and a 

reasonable hourly rate.  Thus, the Court requested additional information.  In supplemental 

briefing, counsel  report a total of 105 hours, at hourly rates ranging from $595 to $700, resulting 

in a lodestar of $67,375.  This results in a multiplier of 0.618.  Accordingly, no adjustment to the 

fee is necessary. 

In support of her request for a $7,500 service payment, Ms. Ticas has submitted a 
declaration in which she summarizes her work on the case, but does not estimate her hours.  
She also notes that she has released any individual claims she may have, but nothing indicates 
whether she had any particular claims other than those shared with the other aggrieved 
employees.  While such awards are common in class actions, the Court is not aware of any 
authority authorizing them in a PAGA case, however.  Moreover, the Court must consider the 
factors discussed by the court in in Clark v. American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 
Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807.   

The statute does not expressly address how the 25% plaintiff’s share of the penalties is 

to be allocated among all of the aggrieved employees.  (Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, 

LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 382.)  One court has held, however, that the entire 25% share of 

penalties could not be awarded to the plaintiff.  (Moorer v. Noble L.A. Events, Inc.  (2019) 32 

Cal.App.5th 736, 742-743.)  In Moorer, the plaintiff had claim worth about $9,500, yet was 

collecting penalties of $148,000, and keeping the entire employee share, causing the court to be 

concerned that the plaintiff had lost sight of the fact that the purpose of the action is to benefit 

the public, not private parties.  Moreover, in Moniz, supra 72 Cal.App.5th at 64-65, the court 

held that the trial court must assess “the fairness of the settlement’s allocation of civil penalties 
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between the affected aggrieved employees[.]”  The rather large representative payment, given 

the total recovery, and has the effect of allocating the penalty amount too much toward the 

named plaintiff. 

This amount is reduced to $2,500.  The difference should be treated as a PAGA penalty 
amount, and allocated to the LWDA and the employees accordingly. 

D.  Conclusion 

The motion is granted, with the change in the representative payment.  Counsel are 

directed to prepare an order including the Court’s ultimate order, the other provisions submitted 

in the proposed order, and a corresponding judgment.  The order should include a compliance 

hearing for a suitable date chosen in consultation with the Department’s clerk.  One week before 

the compliance hearing, counsel shall file a compliance statement. 10% of the attorney’s fees 

shall be withheld by the Administrator pending the compliance hearing. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01116 
CASE NAME: CCI VS. HASSAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT of SNB 
FILED BY CCI, G.P. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
CCI, G.P. (“Plaintiff” or “CCI”) demurs to the First Amended Cross-Complaint (“FACC”), pursuant 

to Code of Civil Procedure sections 430.10(e), generally and specifically.  Plaintiff demurs to each 

Cause of Action (the First through the Seventeenth) because Cross-Complainants failed to allege 

facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action. 

 

The Court reminds the parties to comply with the formatting requirements for legal memoranda.  

(See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1113, subd. (d) [page limit] and subd. (f) [tables required for 

memoranda over 10 pages].) 

 

For the reasons explained below, the Court rules as follows: 

 

1. As to the First Cause of Action for Slander of Title, the Court overrules the demurrer. 

2. As to the Second Cause of Action for Constructive Fraud, the Court sustains the 

demurrer as unopposed by Cross-Defendants. 

3. As to the Third Cause of Action for Negligent Misrepresentation, the Court sustains 

the demurrer as unopposed by Cross-Defendants. 

4. As to the Fourth Cause of Action for Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and 

Fair Dealing, the Court sustains the demurrer. 

5. As to the Fifth Cause of Action for Rosenthal Fair Debt Collections Practices Act, the 

Court sustains the demurrer. 

6. As to the Sixth Cause of Action for Declaratory Relief, the Court overrules the 

demurrer. 
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7. As to the Seventh Cause of Action for Cancellation of Instruments, the Court overrules 

the demurrer. 

8. As to the Eighth Cause of Action for Trespass, the Court sustains the demurrer. 

9. As to the Ninth Cause of Action for Nuisance, the Court sustains the demurrer. 

10. As to the Tenth Cause of Action for Violation of the Business and Professions Code 

§§ 17200 et seq., the Court sustains the demurrer. 

11. As to the Eleventh Cause of Action for Negligence, the Court sustains the demurrer. 

12. As to the Twelfth Cause of Action for Fraudulent Concealing, the Court sustains the 

demurrer as unopposed. 

13. As to the Thirteenth Cause of Action for Loss and Destruction of Personal Property, 

the Court sustains the demurrer as unopposed by Cross-Defendants. 

14. As to the Fourteenth Cause of Action for Conversion, the Court sustains the demurrer. 

15. As to the Fifteenth Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, the Court sustains 

the demurrer as unopposed by Cross-Defendants, without leave to amend. 

16. As to the Sixteenth Cause of Action for Violation of California Code of Civil Procedure 

§726, the Court overrules the demurrer. 

17. As to the Seventeenth Cause of Action for Violation of California Financial Code 

sections 4970 et seq., the Court sustains the demurrer. 

 

The Court hereby sustains, in part, and overrules, in part, CCI’s demurrer to the FACC, with leave 

to amend.  Cross-complainants shall file and serve any further amended cross-complaint on or 

before May 12, 2022. 

 

Separately, Cross-Complainants’ request for a stay of all judicial proceedings is denied as an 

improper opposition to a demurrer.  Cross-Defendants may submit a separate motion for the Court 

to consider its request. 

 

Brief Factual Background 
 

Plaintiff CCI filed the original complaint on or about June 2, 2021,against several parties, alleging 
seven causes of action.  Apparently, the relationship among the parties all arose from a desire to 
remodel a property at 2377 Royal Oaks Drive in Alamo.   

Defendant SNB Development Holdings, LLC (“SNB”) is owned by Defendants Thomas Johansen, 
Robin Byerly, Stead Financial, Inc. (“Stead Financial”), and Norman Barnes.  The complaint 
alleges that SNB (through Johansen) executed a “Straight Note” with defendant RH Investments, 
Inc. (“RH Investments”) on about September 27, 2019, under which RH Investments loaned 
$700,000 to SNB.  Johansen also executed a personal guarantee of the note.  As security for the 
note, SNB (through Johansen) further executed a Deed of Trust on the Alamo property (owned 
by SNB) with RH Investments, naming SNB as the trustor, RH Investments as the trustee and 
Defendant Ali Hassan (the owner of RH Investments) as the beneficiary. 

A few days later, Hassan obtained funds needed for RH Investment to make the loan to SNB and 
sought a line of credit from CCI, representing that the funds would be used to improve the Alamo 
property.  On October 1, 2019, CCI and Hassan entered into a separate agreement for a 
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Revolving line of Credit Promissory Note (“LOC”), up to $500,000.  As part of security for the LOC, 
RH Investments (through Hassan) executed an Assignment of Deed of Trust, assigning its interest 
in the aforementioned DOT to CCI.  The Assignment was undated and not recorded. 
 
Although improvements at the property started, they were never completed.  SNB never paid its 
debt to RH investments, and Hassan, in turn failed to pay CCI.  The property, which is SNB’s sole 
asset, sits in a state of disrepair.  Hassan has taken draws from the loan from CCI that were 
allegedly not used to improve the property. 
 
Stead Financial, one of the principals of SNB (but not at the time of the loans in question), filed a 
cross-complaint.  On December 29, 2021, SNB, Barnes, and Byerly filed a First Amended Cross-
Complaint (“FACC”).  The FACC identifies Hassan, RH Investments, Thomas Johansen, and CCI 
as Cross-Defendants, and alleges eighteen different causes of action.  Therein, Cross-
Complainants assert that SNB’s Operating Agreement provides that Johansen lacked authority to 
incur any debt on SNB’s behalf without Byerly’s approval.  Cross-Complainants assert that they 
were never made aware of the aforementioned agreements, or none that bound SNB or their 
property.  CCI now demurs to the FACC. 
 
Analysis 
 
CCI demurs to all causes of action asserted against it in the FACC (First through Seventeenth) 

because Cross-Complainants’ allegedly have not pled sufficient facts to support each cause of 

action’s requisite elements. 

 

1st C/A.  The First Cause of Action for Slander of Title is based on Cross-Defendants’ alleged 

false statements, such as recording the DOT or having an interest in the Assignment, LOC, and 

said DOT.  “‘The elements of the [slander of title] tort are (1) a publication, (2) without privilege or 

justification, (3) falsity, and (4) direct pecuniary loss.’”  (Weeden v. Hoffman (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 

269, 293 [quoting Sumner Hill Homeowners' Assn., Inc. v. Rio Mesa Holdings, LLC (2012) 205 

Cal.App.4th 999, 1030].)  Here, CCI argues that there are no facts suggesting it caused the DOT 

to be recorded.  The FACC’s basis for slander is that CCI (and the other Cross-Defendants) “cast 

doubts” about Cross-Complainants’ ownership in the property through false statements and acts, 

such as recording the DOT and executing the Assignment.  The FACC asserts these documents 

were fraudulent since Johansen had no authority to bind SNB by virtue of its operating agreement.  

Only the DOT was recorded, and CCI was not a party to that loan agreement and was only a party 

to the unrecorded Assignment.   However, there is no requirement that the publication be 

recorded.  It has been established in California that “[s]lander of title is the false and unprivileged 

disparagement of title to real property resulting in pecuniary damage[,] [and] [t]he recording of a 

deed which casts doubt upon the title is basis for an action in slander of title.”  (Cavin Memorial 

Corp. v. Requa (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 345, 361 [internal citations omitted].)  Cross-Complainants 

assert that the DOT and resulting Assignment were false statements regarding SNB’s title to and 

interest in the Alamo property.  Therefore, taking the allegations of the FACC as true, the Court 

finds that there are sufficient facts pled, and the Court overrules the demurrer as to this cause of 

action.  
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2nd & 3rd C/As.  The Second Cause of Action for Constructive Fraud and the Third Cause of Action 

for Negligent Misrepresentation were unopposed by Cross-Complainants.  The Court therefore 

sustains the demurrer as to each cause of action. 

 

4th C/A.  CCI’s demurrer to the Fourth Cause of Action for Breach of Implied Covenant of Good 

Faith and Fair Dealing is sustained with leave to amend.  This Cause of Action appears to be 

based on the Straight Note and DOT contractual agreements, which were executed by SNB 

(through Johansen), RH Investments (through Hassan), and Hassan.  The FACC refers to the 

“Assignment” as clouding title, but there are no apparent allegations that the breach of the implied 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing is based on the Assignment.  CCI’s assertion that Cross-

Complainants have failed to identify any express terms of a contract that CCI breached as their 

basis for the breach of the implied covenant is true.  However, “breach of a consensual (i.e., an 

express or implied-in-fact) contract term will not necessarily constitute a breach of the covenant.”  

(Careau & Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371, 1394.)  

 

The Court of Appeal explains the relationship of a contract and the implied covenant well in Miller 

v. Zurich Ins. Co. (2019) 41 Cal. App. 5th 247, 257: 

 

The cause of action for breach of implied covenant of good faith and 

fair dealing is based on the principle that ‘[e]very contract contains 

an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing providing that no 

party to the contract will do anything that would deprive another 

party of the benefits of the contract.  [Citations.]  The implied 

covenant protects the reasonable expectations of the contracting 

parties based on their mutual promises.  [Citations.]’  (Digerati 

Holdings, LLC v. Young Money Entertainment, LLC (2011) 194 

Cal.App.4th 873, 885 [123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 736].)  Although a breach 

of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing is ‘necessarily 

a breach of contract,’ the scope of conduct prohibited by the 

“implied covenant often is pleaded as a separate count.’  (Ibid.) 

Thus, in addressing the interplay of the causes of action, it has been 

said that a ‘[b]reach of an insurer's duty to defend violates a 

contractual obligation and, where unreasonable, also violates the 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing, for which tort remedies are 

appropriate. [Citation.]’ 

 

Without a contract, there can be no breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  

The FACC fails to identify any contract between Cross-Complainants and CCI.  Moreover, the 

FACC has failed to identify any other contract which CCI is a party to that gives rise to the alleged 

breach of the covenant, or the basis for such breach. The Court therefore sustains the demur as 

to this cause of action. 
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5th C/A.  As to the Fifth Cause of Action, the Court disagrees with Cross-Complainants’ assertion 

that a lender is considered to be a “debt collector” merely because it is enforcing the terms of its 

loan agreement.  The RFDCPA defines a “debt collector” to be “any person who in the ordinary 

course of business, regularly, on behalf of himself or herself or others, engages in debt collection.”  

(Krouse v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (E.D. Cal. 2011, No. 2:10-cv-03309-MCE-EFB) 2011 

U.S.Dist.LEXIS 140044, at *17.)  However, “under the RFDCPA, a mortgage servicing company 

or any assignee of the debt is not considered a debt collector.”  (Id., at 17-18; see also Lal v. 

American Home Servicing, Inc. E.D. Ca. 2010) 680 F. Supp. 2d 1218, 1224 [“a loan servicer is 

not a debt collector under these acts” or the RFDCPA and FDCPA]; see also Perry v. Stewart 

Title Co. (5th Cir. 1985) 756 F.2d 1197, 1208 [It is well-established that “a debt collector does not 

include the consumer's creditors, a mortgage servicing company, or an assignee of a debt, as 

long as the debt was not in default at the time it was assigned.”].)  The Court therefore sustains 

the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 
6th C/A.  CCI demurs to Cross-Complainants’ Sixth Cause of Action for Declaratory Relief, 
asserting that it is dependent on the remainder causes of action, which should all be subject to its 
demur.  However, as made clear here, the Court is not sustaining the demurrer to all counts, so 
the Court necessarily overrules the demurrer as to this cause of action. 
 
7th C/A.  As to the Seventh Cause of Action for Cancellation of Instruments, CCI argues that the 

FACC is devoid of facts alleging that the written instruments at issue are void or voidable and 

would cause serious injury if not canceled.  The FACC asserts that the Straight Note, DOT, 

Assignment, and LOC are each void or voidable because (1) RH Investment has been suspended 

and (2) of fraud or other unlawful conduct by Cross-Defendants.  The only documents to which 

CCI is a party are the Assignment and LOC, and Cross-Complainants were not.  The Assignment 

stems from the DOT, to which SNB is (through Johansen) a party. However, CCI overlooks the 

factual allegations stated in the FACC that SNB was only a party to said contracts because its 

former managing member, Johansen, wrongfully and without company authority or knowledge 

signed the DOT on SNB’s behalf.  (See FACC, ¶¶ 13, 14, 18, 19.)  Fraud is a basis for rescission 

of a contract.  (Civ. Code §1689(b)(1).) If the DOT is held to be rescinded or void, then the 

Assignment would transfer no interest to CCI Whether Johansen bound SNB wrongfully or 

fraudulently is a question of fact, but for purposes of a demurrer, the Court must consider all 

allegations as true.  As such, the Court overrules the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 

8th C/A.  As to the Eighth Cause of Action for Trespass, the FACC fails to allege any facts against 

CCI specifically that would support this cause of action.  Cross-Complainants wrongfully assert 

that by alleging the Cross-Defendants engaged in a conspiracy by knowingly or recklessly 

engaging in processing the loan documents without Cross-Complainants’ consent is a separate 

and distinct issue from Hassan’s and Johansen’s alleged physical trespass and damaging of real 

property.  The elements of trespass include “the defendant's intentional, reckless, or negligent 

entry onto the property.”  (Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Victory Consultants, Inc. (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 

245, 262.)  Because there is no allegation that CCI itself engaged in or conspired to trespass and 

harm Cross-Complainant’s property, the Court sustains the demurrer as to this cause of action. 
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9th C/A.  Similarly, Cross-Complainants’ Ninth Cause of Action for Nuisance appears to stem from 

the physical destruction and loss of personal property taken from the property.  These allegations 

have only been pled as being committed by Hassan/RH Investments and/or Johansen.  (See 

FACC, ¶¶ 21-22, 25.)  The Court therefore sustains the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 

10th C/A.  As to the Tenth Cause of Action for Violation of the Business and Professions Code 

sections 17200 et seq., the FACC appears to assert a claim for unfair competition, but it fails to 

explain how any unfair competition occurred.  The FACC concludes that Cross-Defendants 

committed unlawful, unfair, and/or fraudulent acts which violated these code sections, but, again, 

the FACC fails to apply any facts to its conclusory arguments.  The Court agrees with CCI, and 

sustains the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 

11th C/A.  The FACC’s Eleventh Cause of Action for Negligence appears to only discuss CCI’s 

potential breaches of duty owed to Hassan or RH Investments.  Nowhere does it discuss CCI’s 

breaches of duty owed to Cross-Complainants under the LOC in its disbursement of funds.  As is 

well-known, the elements of negligence require each:  “(1) a duty, or obligation, recognized by 

law; (2) a breach of the duty; (3) legal cause; and (4) actual loss or damage.”  (Toland v. Sunland 

Housing Group, Inc. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253, 267 [citation omitted].)  Cross-Complainants cannot 

stand in the shoes of the other defendants’ rights, and must establish each element in their own 

right.  Cross-Complainants have failed to plead any basis for a duty owed by CCI to Cross-

Complainants or how CCI breached any such duty which caused them harm.  The Court therefore 

sustains the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 

12th C/A.  As for the Twelfth Cause of Action for Fraudulent Concealment, Cross-Complainants 

failed to oppose the demurrer’s contentions.  The Court therefore sustains the demurrer as to this 

cause of action. 

 

13th C/A.  As to the Thirteenth Cause of Action for Loss and Destruction of Personal Property, 

Cross-Complainants’ opposition is conclusory in their statement that the “FACC show otherwise,” 

and Cross-Complainants failed to substantively oppose these counts.  Moreover, similar to counts 

Eight and Nine above, Cross-Complainants have failed to allege any specific acts against CCI 

that demonstrate CCI’s taking or damaging of Cross-Complaints’ personal property.  As such, the 

Court sustains the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 

14th C/A.  Similarly, in the Fourteenth Cause of Action for Conversion, the FACC focuses solely 

on Hassan, RH Investments’ wrongful trespass on Cross-Complainants’ real property and taking 

personal property with no intention of returning such possession to Cross-Complainants.  These 

allegations are unrelated to CCI, and there are no factual allegations alleged against CCI that 

would support this cause of action.  The Court therefore sustains the demurrer as to this cause of 

action. 

 

15th C/A.  The Fifteen Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty is alleged against all Cross-

Defendants, but only Johansen is named therein.  Cross-Complainants failed to oppose the 
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demurrer as to this cause of action.  Moreover, the UCC defines a “fiduciary” as “an agent, trustee, 

partner, corporate officer or director, limited liability company manager, or other representative 

owing a fiduciary duty with respect to an instrument.” (Com. Code, § 3307(a)(1).)  Similar to its 

cause of action for Negligence, Cross-Complainants have asserted no factual allegations 

indicating that CCI owed them any duty, let alone a fiduciary duty.  Because there are no factual 

allegations that CCI is a fiduciary owing a duty to Cross-Complainant, and it is unopposed, the 

Court sustains the demurrer as to this cause of action. 

 

16th C/A.  The Sixteenth Cause of Action for Violation of California Code of Civil Procedure section 

726 is alleged against CCI only. Section 726(a) states, in part, that “[t]here can be but one form 

of action for the recovery of any debt or the enforcement of any right secured by mortgage upon 

real property….”  “In other words, ‘[a] secured creditor can bring only one lawsuit to enforce its 

security interest and collect its debt.’”  (Coker v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 

667, 690-691 [internal citations omitted].)  The FACC alleges that CCI has filed multiple actions 

against Cross-Complainants, including in the adjacent Alameda County Superior Court.  CCI 

agrees that it did file a similar lawsuit in Alameda County, but it disagrees as to the code’s 

application. It seems that there may be a “prior action pending” issue under Code of Civil 

Procedure section 430.10(c), but no party has filed a Notice of Related Case, as required by Rules 

of Court, Rule 3.300(b), for the Court to review. There is insufficient information to determine the 

merits of this Cause of Action, and the Court must accept the facts alleged in the FACC as true 

here.  Because the parties agree that there have been multiple actions filed related to these loans 

against the Alamo property but dispute whether there was a violation of section 726, the Court 

finds that there are sufficient facts pled to support this cause of action.  The Court therefore 

overrules the demurrer as to this cause of action.  

 

17th C/A.  The Seventeenth Cause of Action for Violation of California Financial Code section 

4970 et seq. is alleged against all Cross-Defendants for alleged predatory lending in connection 

with home mortgage loans.  Cross-Complainants asserts that the LOC at issue is a “covered loan” 

within the meaning of section 4970(b) and that Cross-Defendants’ violations were willful and 

knowing.  However, Cross-Complainants do not describe how it, as a third party, has standing.  

They also do not describe how Cross-Defendants engaged in any predatory lending or how they 

may have violated these code sections.  CCI argues that the LOC was between only CCI and 

Hassan and has nothing to do with Cross-Complainants.  The FACC also fails to describe how 

Cross-Complainants, as third parties, has standing under section 4970.   

 

Moreover, Cross-Complainants’ cite section 4970(b) to define “covered loan” to mean the 
particularly described “consumer loan.”   However, section 4970(d) states that a “‘[c]onsumer 
loan’ does not include a reverse mortgage, an open line of credit as defined in Part 1026 of Title 
12 of the Code of Federal Regulations (Regulation Z)….”  The FACC and CCI’s demurrer 
describe the LOC as a “line of credit” not a home mortgage loan.  There appears to be 
insufficient facts pled to support this cause of action.  The Court therefore sustains the demurrer 
as to this cause of action. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01453 
CASE NAME: HARRIS VS. WESTMONT LIVING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL ARBITRATION, STRIKE CLASS 
ALLEGATIONS FILED BY WESTMONT LIVING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation of counsel to May 5, 2022 at 9 a.m. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01970 
CASE NAME: CREEKSIDE WALK VS. O.C. JONES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR MONETARY SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO CCP 
128.7 FILED BY CREEKSIDE WALK VENTURES, LLC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion by plaintiff Creekside Walk Ventures, LLC for monetary sanctions 

of $17,400, or in an amount deemed appropriate by the Court, against defense counsel 

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 128.7. For the reasons set forth, the motion is denied. 

Background  

Plaintiff Creekside Walk Ventures, LLC ("Creekside") seeks an award of monetary sanctions 

against attorneys representing defendants O.C. Jones & Sons, Inc. and 14 other defendants 

("demurring defendants") and Intervenor Liberty Surplus Insurance Corporation appearing on 

behalf of its insured, Summit Plastering, Inc., a suspended corporation ("Liberty/Summit"). 

Plaintiff contends it should be awarded monetary sanctions under Code of Civil Procedure §  

128.7 based on a general demurrer to the Complaint filed on behalf of the demurring 

defendants.  

Statutory Standards for Sanctions under Code of Civil Procedure § 128.7 

Code of Civil Procedure § 128.7 imposes standards for counsel presenting a pleading to the 

court. Counsel presenting the pleading certifies "to the best of the person’s knowledge, 

information, and belief, formed after an inquiry reasonable under the circumstances," that the 

pleading is not presented for an improper purpose, such as harassment or delay, and that there 

is a basis in fact and in existing law, or at least a "nonfrivolous argument for the extension, 

modification, or reversal of existing law" for the positions asserted. (Code Civ. Proc. § 

128.7(b)(1)-(3).)  

Even if the Court finds a violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 128.7(b), "Section 128.7, 

subdivision (c) does not require the imposition of monetary sanctions upon the finding of a 

violation of section 128.7, subdivision (b); rather, it gives the trial court discretion to impose 

sanctions based on such a finding." (Kojababian v. Genuine Home Loans, Inc. (2009) 174 

Cal.App.4th 408, 422 The Court's determination whether to award sanctions is reviewed for 
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abuse of discretion, and will not be overturned unless the wrong committed was so serious it 

amounts to " 'a manifest miscarriage of justice.' [Citations, internal quotation marks omitted.]" 

(Id. [quoting Sabek, Inc. v. Engelhard Corp. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 992, 1001].)  

Plaintiff's Request for Judicial Notice and Evidentiary Objection 

In its reply, Plaintiff requests judicial notice of the Court's tentative ruling on the demurrer, 

Creekside's Opposition to the demurrer, and an ex parte application by the demurring 

defendants for a protective order and to stay discovery heard February 25, 2022, after Plaintiff 

prepared and served its motion for sanctions in early February 2022. (Milstein Reply Decl. ¶¶ 3-

5 and Exhs. 1-3.) The Court will grant the request under Evidence Code § 452(d) as records of 

the Court in this case.  

Plaintiff also filed with its reply an evidentiary objection to the Code of Civil Procedure section 

998 offer submitted in support of the opposition. The objection is overruled; the 998 offer is 

relevant to the issues on the motion, including defense counsel's good faith basis for making the 

demurrer. 

Analysis 

This is the second lawsuit filed by Creekside alleging claims for construction defects concerning 

its apartment building development. As set forth in the Tentative Ruling issued March 24, 2022 

on the demurrer, on May 2, 2019, Creekside filed suit against the general contractor for the 

Project, Arbor Building Group, Inc. ("Arbor"), initiating the case Creekside Walk Ventures, LLC v. 

Arbor Building Group, Inc., et al., MSC19-00881 ("Creekside 1").  

Plaintiff filed a second amended complaint in Creekside 1 in August 2021. On September 28, 

2021, Creekside filed a voluntary dismissal with prejudice of the "operative complaints" in the 

Creekside 1 after accepting an offer of compromise under Code of Civil Procedure § 998. 

Though Arbor was the only defendant named in the Creekside 1 lawsuit, the complaints also 

included allegations against "Doe" defendants as persons responsible for Plaintiff's damages. 

Approximately two weeks before Plaintiff dismissed Creekside 1, Plaintiff filed this action. The 

Complaint names numerous individual subcontractors as defendants in a single cause of action 

for negligence. Plaintiff alleges they are jointly and severally liable with Arbor for the 

construction defects at the project. 

In support of their general demurrer, Demurring defendants argued that the voluntary dismissal 

with prejudice of Creekside 1 operated as a retraxit and barred the claims against them under 

res judicata principles. They cited authority that in general, a voluntary dismissal with prejudice 

is a bar to claims that were or could have been brought in a prior action. (Federal Home Loan 

Bank of San Francisco v. Countrywide Financial Corp. (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1520, 1527; 

Torrey Pines Bank v. Superior Court (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 813, 822.) They also cited authority 

that applied res judicata principles to a subsequent lawsuit against a driveway subcontractor 

after a prior suit was resolved against the general contractor which included a claim for the 

defective driveway, based on the derivative liability of the general contractor under the 

circumstances of that case. (Thibodeau v. Crum (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749.) 
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The Court finds no basis to award sanctions against counsel for filing the demurrer. That the 

Court concluded the demurrer should be overruled does not mean the demurrer did not raise 

serious questions regarding the effect of Plaintiff's voluntary dismissal with prejudice of 

Creekside 1 under the circumstances, and regarding the application of res judicata to claims 

against the subcontractors after Plaintiff settled its claims with the general contractor.  

There is nothing before the Court that supports the conclusion the demurrer was filed for any 

improper purpose. Plaintiff has not demonstrated that grounds exist for imposing sanctions 

under Code of Civil Procedure § 128.7. On that basis, the motion is denied. The Court in its 

discretion also denies Defendants' request for sanctions for having to respond to the motion for 

sanctions. 

 

  

 9.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC20-01342 
CASE NAME: PARADICE BROOKS VS TROC GLOBAL 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: INFORMAL DISCOVERY CONFERENCE 
SET BY DEPT. 39 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated at the request of the parties. 

 

 
ADD-ON 

 

 10.  TIME:  9:03   CASE#: MSC19-02506 

CASE NAME: PORTER VS. CITY OF RICHMOND 

HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 

FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 

* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 

Defendant the City of Richmond’s motion for judgment on the pleadings is granted 

without leave to amend.  

Plaintiffs are suing the City for (1) wrongful death, (2) wrongful death based on negligent 

supervision, training discipline and retention, (3) Bane Act, and (4) negligent infliction of 

emotional distress.  

Mandatory Duty 
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The City argues that all claims fail because of the failure to allege facts showing the 

violation of a mandatory duty. This argument appears most appropriately addressed towards the 

first and fourth causes of action for wrongful death and negligent infliction of emotional distress.  

The Court notes that in ruling on a demurrer in this case it found that the complaint 

alleged a claim under Government Code section 815.6. A statutory motion for judgment on the 

pleadings cannot raise issues overruled on demurrer without a change in law. (Code of Civil 

Procedure section 438(g).) A nonstatutory motion for judgment on the pleadings, however, has 

no such limitation. Re-arguing issues overruled on demurrer is generally not a good use of 

judicial resources. Here, however, this issue was not thoroughly briefed when the Court ruled on 

the demurrer.  

Government Code section 815.6 states that “[w]here a public entity is under a mandatory 

duty imposed by an enactment that is designed to protect against the risk of a particular kind of 

injury, the public entity is liable for an injury of that kind proximately caused by its failure to 

discharge the duty unless the public entity establishes that it exercised reasonable diligence to 

discharge the duty.”  

“Government Code section 815.6 has three elements that must be satisfied to impose 

public entity liability: (1) a mandatory duty was imposed on the public entity by an enactment; (2) 

the enactment was designed to protect against the particular kind of injury allegedly suffered; 

and (3) the breach of the mandatory statutory duty proximately caused the injury. Even when a 

duty exists, California has enacted specific immunity statutes that, if applicable, prevail over 

liability provisions. [Citations.]” (B.H. v. County of San Bernardino (2015) 62 Cal.4th 168, 179 

[finding that the failure to cross-report child abuse allegations was a mandatory duty]; see also, 

Haggis v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490, 498-499.) “Whether an enactment creates 

a mandatory duty is a question of law… .” (Haggis, supra, 22 Cal.4th at 499.)  

Plaintiffs allege that there are several mandatory duties that the responding officers 

violated: Penal Code sections 13519, 13701 and 13730, Penal Code 836 and Family Code 

section 6275. (SAC ¶¶17-21.)    

First, the City argues Penal Code sections 13519, 13701, 13730 do not create a 

mandatory duty. The legislative history for these statutes states that the statutes are not 

intended “to remove a peace officer’s individual discretion where that discretion is necessary, 

nor is it the intent of the Legislative to hold individual peace officers liable.” (RJN A.) Based on 

this Legislative history the Court finds that sections 13519, 13701, 13730 do not create a 

mandatory duty. 

Second, Family Code section 6275 requires a law enforcement officer to inform a person 

of the ability to request an emergency protective order when the officer believes that “there 

might be grounds” for issuance of such an order. The City argues that section 6275 gives the 

officer discretion to determine whether there might be grounds for issuance of an emergency 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   04/07/22 

 
 

- 21 - 

protective order, which gives the officer discretion. The Court agrees that section 6275 gives the 

responding officer discretion and thus, does not create a mandatory duty.  

Finally, the Court must consider whether Penal Code section 836(b) creates a 

mandatory duty. Penal Code section 836(b) states that “[a]ny time a peace officer is called out 

on a domestic violence call, it shall be mandatory that the officer make a good faith effort to 

inform the victim of his or her right to make a citizen’s arrest…”   

In ruling on the City’s demurrer to the first amended complaint, this Court held Penal 

Code section 836(b) created a mandatory duty. This Court explained that: 

The alleged violation of section 836(b) meets the requirements of Government 

Code section 815.6. First, the statutory language here is mandatory, since it 

requires the responding officers to inform the victim of her right to make a citizen’s 

arrest on every domestic violence call where the officers do not make an arrest. 

Second, this requirement appears designed to protect victims of domestic violence 

from further harm by an abuser. Thus, the injury suffered by Franklin is of the type 

this statute was designed to protect. Finally, the failure to follow this section could 

(based on these allegations) be a proximate cause of Franklin’s death.  If she had 

been informed, Franklin might have elected to make a citizen’s arrest, which would 

have resulted in McBride being taken into custody.  Whether he would have 

remained in custody, and whether his behavior would have been the same if he 

had been released, are factual issues that cannot be resolved on demurrer. 

The City is now arguing that section 836(b) does not create a mandatory duty because 

the responding officer is allowed to use his or her discretion is deciding whether the call was one 

of “domestic violence”. In general, an officer's decision to investigate, arrest or take some 

protective action is an exercise of discretion for which a peace officer may not be held liable. 

(Bonds v. Cal. ex rel. Cal. Highway Patrol (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 314, 321.)  

There is no published opinion addressing whether Penal Code section 836(b) creates a 

mandatory duty. Chavira v. Chavez (C.D.Cal. Apr. 21, 2014, No. SACV 13-00890 JVS (ANx)) 

2014 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 205620 explained that section 836(a) did not create a mandatory duty. In 

Chavira the plaintiff included a claimed mandatory duty under section 836(b), but there was no 

discussion of that subsection in the case. Thus, Chavira is not helpful to the Court’s analysis 

here.  

In County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 543, 550 the court 

considered a county code that required the “County to capture any animal that ‘constitute[s] or 

cause[s] a hazard, or [is] a menace to the health, peace or safety of the community.’ ” (Id.at 

550.) The court found the code did not create a mandatory duty because “what constitutes a 

‘hazard’ or a ‘menace to the health, peace or safety of the community’ is an inherently subjective 

question which requires the exercise of considerable discretion based on consideration of a host 

of competing factors. [Citation.]” (Ibid.) Here, by contrast, the officers are not given discretion to 
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determine whether the domestic violence call is legitimate or contains some merit. Instead, the 

statute requires that on every domestic violence call the officers must provide information on a 

citizen’s arrest.  

In B.H. v. County of San Bernardino (2015) 62 Cal.4th 168 the court found a child abuse 

reporting statute was mandatory. The Court noted that the language included “shall” and a 

report was required in “every known or suspected instance of child abuse or neglect”. (Id. at 

181.) In addition, the term “child abuse or neglect” was clearly defined by statute. (Ibid.) Penal 

Code section 836(b) includes the same kind of language. It states that it “shall be mandatory” for 

the officer to provide the information “[a]ny time a peace officer is called out on a domestic 

violence call”. In addition, domestic violence, like child abuse, is a term defined by statute.   

The Court in B.H. distinguished between those with a mandatory duty to report and 

those with a duty to investigate. (Id. at 189.) The Court found that a law enforcement officer did 

not have a mandatory duty to report child abuse allegations after an investigation was 

conducted because the investigation involved discretionary decisions. (Id. at 195-196.) This 

portion of the ruling in B.H. does not apply here.  

The language in Family Code section 6275 states the officer should provide information 

if the officer believes there is a basis for seeking a protective order. By contrast, section 836(b) 

does not include similar language and does not give the officer discretion to decide if the call is 

one of “domestic violence”. This comparison provides further support that section 836(b) is 

mandatory.  

The City also argues that all the police officer has to due under Penal Code section 

836(b) is make “good faith effort to inform the victim of his or her right to make a citizen’s arrest.” 

A good faith standard is a standard that is commonly used often in legal proceedings and does 

not give officers discretion to decide whether or not to inform individuals of the ability to make a 

citizen’s arrest.  

The Court finds that Penal Code section 836(b) creates a mandatory duty and the first 

element in Government Code section 815.6 is met. As to the second requirement in 

Government Code section 815.6, the Court finds that the statute was designed to protect 

domestic violence victims. The third element requires causation and is discussed below.  

The third element for liability under Government Code section 815.6 requires that the 

breach of the mandatory statutory duty proximately caused the injury.  The City’s argument here 

focuses on the legal cause element of proximate cause. 

Here is it alleged that Franklin’s call could have triggered the mandatory duty in section 

836. It is alleged that Franklin called the police, claiming that her “ex-boyfriend was stalking her 

and she needed police assistance.” (SAC ¶12.) Domestic violence includes stalking. (Family 
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Code section 6203, 6320(a).) And an ex-boyfriend is one of the relationships that is covered by 

domestic violence prevention laws. (Family Code section 6210.)   

“ ‘Proximate cause involves two elements.’ [Citation.] ‘One is cause in fact. An act is a 

cause in fact if it is a necessary antecedent of an event.’ …By contrast, the second element 

focuses on public policy considerations. Because the purported causes of an event may be 

traced back to the dawn of humanity, the law has imposed additional ‘limitations on liability other 

than simple causality.’ [Citation.] ‘These additional limitations are related not only to the degree 

of connection between the conduct and the injury, but also with public policy.’ [Citation.] Thus, 

‘proximate cause “is ordinarily concerned, not with the fact of causation, but with the various 

considerations of policy that limit an actor's responsibility for the consequences of his conduct.” ’ 

[Citation.]” (Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Bernstein (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037, 1045.)  

“ ‘[T]he doctrine of proximate cause limits liability; i.e., in certain situations where the 

defendant's conduct is an actual cause of the harm, the defendant will nevertheless be absolved 

because of the manner in which the injury occurred. … Rules of legal cause … operate to 

relieve the defendant whose conduct is a cause in fact of the injury, where it would be 

considered unjust to hold him or her legally responsible.’ [Citation.] … ‘Ordinarily, proximate 

cause is a question of fact which cannot be decided as a matter of law from the allegations of a 

complaint. … Nevertheless, where the facts are such that the only reasonable conclusion is an 

absence of causation, the question is one of law, not of fact.’ [Citation.]” (State Dept. of State 

Hospitals v. Superior Court (2015) 61 Cal.4th 339, 353.) 

In State Department of State Hospitals, the California Supreme Court found that 

"proximate cause is absent as a matter of law" where an individual was paroled from state 

prison, rather than being civilly committed under the Sexually Violent Predators Act ("SVPA"), 

and went on to rape and murder the plaintiff's sister. (Id. at 343.) The Court found there was a 

breach of a mandatory duty, but found that this breach of mandatory duty did not proximately 

cause the decedent's death. (Id. at 353.) The Court explained that proximate cause is “not 

established when a governmental defendant's failure to act allegedly caused injury, but the 

chain of causation included discretionary determinations for which no liability could be imposed.” 

(Ibid.)  

The City argues that even if it was required to provide information on a citizen’s arrest, 

the officers would then have discretion in deciding whether to accept the citizen’s arrest. And 

even if the officers accepted the citizen’s arrest there are several other layers of discretionary 

decisions that must be made in order to have prevented McBride from killing Franklin the next 

day.  

In Estate of Lam v. City & Cty. of San Francisco (N.D.Cal. June 14, 2017, No. 16-cv-

02594-KAW) 2017 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 91793 the court declined to decide whether there was a 

mandatory duty under Penal Code  section 836(b) and instead found that there was no 

proximate cause. In Estate of Lam the decedent made six calls to the police for domestic 
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violence in one night. The police officers came three times, but never informed decedent of her 

right to perform a citizen’s arrest. By the end of the night, decedent’s ex-boyfriend had killed her.  

The court explained that assuming the decedent had decided to make a citizen’s arrest, 

the police officers had discretion is deciding whether to receive the ex-boyfriend into custody. 

(Id. at *35.) Penal Code section 142(a) requires a peace officer to receive or arrest a person 

charged with a crime, but that section does not apply “to arrests made pursuant to Section 837.” 

(Penal Code section 142(c).) Penal Code section 837 discusses arrests made by private 

persons. (Penal Code section 837; see also Estate of Lam at *35, fn.7.)  

The court went on the discuss a number of other discretionary decisions that could have 

resulted in the ex-boyfriend being released even if the officers initially took custody of him. The 

officers would discretion to release him under California Penal Code § 849(b). A sergeant would 

then have to review the charges and decide whether to book or release him. And finally, if 

booked, a judicial officer would then have to decide whether the ex-boyfriend could be released 

on bail or further detained. (Estate of Lam at *35-36.)  

Plaintiffs’ attempts to distinguish Estate of Lam fail. First, while the facts are somewhat 

different from this case, court’s discussion on proximate cause applies equally here. And 

second, while Estate of Lam was decided on a summary judgment motion the issue of 

proximate cause was decided as a question of law and was not dependent on the specific facts 

of the case.    

While federal cases such as Estate of Lam are not binding on this Court, Estate of Lam 

provides a persuasive exposition and application of numerous authorities that do bind this Court, 

such as Whitcombe v. County of Yolo (1977) 73 Cal. App. 3d 698, Pipitone v. Williams (2016) 

244 Cal. App. 4th 1437, and State Department of State Hospitals, supra, 61 Cal.4th 339. The 

reasoning in Estate of Lam is persuasive here. This Court finds that there is no legal cause and 

thus no proximate causation if a police officer fails to provide the information required in Penal 

Code section 836(b).  

Plaintiffs argue that they have alleged additional reasons for duty beyond the mandatory 

provisions of Penal Code section 836(b). Plaintiffs alleged that the officers did not exercise 

reasonable care in responding to Franklin’s request for assistance and therefore the City is 

liable under Government Code section 820. (SAC ¶39.) Plaintiffs argue that there is liability here 

based on the police officer’s negligent undertaking or misfeasance. 

Minch v. Department of California Highway Patrol (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 895 is 

instructive here. “Law enforcement officers may be liable for affirmative acts that create a peril 

or increase the risk of harm, or for failing to act after promising to do so. [Citation.]” (Id. at 902.) “ 

‘[A special] relationship has also been found when the conduct of a police officer, in a situation 

of dependency, results in detrimental reliance on him for protection.’ [Citation.] However, the 

court expressly rejected the view that a special relationship can arise solely from the fact of 

dependency.” (Id. at 902.) “[T]he special relationship rule is… narrow, to be applied in a limited 
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class of unusual cases. [Citations.] The rule is not triggered ‘simply because police officers 

responded to a call for assistance and took some action at the scene.’ [Citations.] And it is not 

enough to assert that the law enforcement officers took control of the situation. [Citation.]” (Id. at 

905.)   

Plaintiffs rely on Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703, which held 

that “a law enforcement officer has a duty to exercise reasonable care for the safety of those 

persons whom the officer stops, and that this duty includes the obligation not to expose such 

persons to an unreasonable risk of injury by third parties.” (Id. at 718.) Lugtu is distinguishable 

on its facts, which involved a traffic stop.  

The facts alleged here do not show the type of special relationship that would create a 

duty of care for the responding officers. Nor do the facts allege here show that the officers 

increased the risk of harm to Franklin. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged a claim against the City based on Government Code section 

815.6 or section 820. The motion for judgment on the pleadings as to causes of action one and 

four is granted without leave to amend. If Plaintiffs believe they have additional facts to allege 

they may timely contest the tentative ruling and be prepared to explain what additional facts they 

can allege at the hearing.  

Negligent Hiring, Supervision, Training and Retention (C/A 2)  

Plaintiffs allege that the City’s employees were negligent in the hiring, supervising, 

training and retention of the responding officers. (SAC ¶¶47-49.) Plaintiffs allege that the 

responding officers had a special relationship with Franklin. (SAC ¶50.) Plaintiffs do not allege 

that the officers in charge of hiring, supervision, training and retention had a special relationship 

with Franklin. Instead, Plaintiffs allege that the supervising officers ratified the conduct of the 

responding officers. 

The City argues that as a matter of law, the City cannot be held liable for negligent in the 

hiring, supervising and retention of the responding officers. There are two potential ways for the 

City to be liable here: direct liability and vicarious liability.  

There is no claim for direct liability against a public entity for negligent hiring, supervising 

and retention. (Munoz v. City of Union City (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1077, 1112; Koussaya v. 

City of Stockton (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 909, 943; de Villers v. County of San Diego (2007) 156 

Cal.App.4th 23, 266.)  

The second method for finding a public entity liability is through vicariously liability for the 

negligence of its employees under Government Code section 815.2(a) Liability for negligent 

hiring, supervision, retention and training has only be used in cases where there was a special 

relationship between the individual employees and the plaintiff.  
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“As a general rule, citizens do not have a duty to prevent criminal attacks by third parties. 

[Citation.] Although an exception might exist when the citizen bears some special protective 

relationship to the victim and has actual knowledge of the assaultive propensities of the criminal 

actor, a citizen ‘cannot be liable under a negligent supervision theory … based solely on 

constructive knowledge or information they should have known.’ [Citation.]” (de Villers v. County 

of San Diego (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 238, 249.) “Absent such a special relationship, there can 

be no individual liability to third parties for negligent hiring, retention or supervision of a fellow 

employee, and hence no vicarious liability under section 815.2… .” (C.A. v. William S. Hart 

Union High School Dist. (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861, 877.) Even when a special relationship gives 

rise to an affirmative duty to protect, a court must still consider whether the policy considerations 

set out in Rowland warrant a departure from that duty in the relevant category of cases. (Brown 

v. USA Taekwondo (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204, 222.)  

Here, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts showing a special relationship between Franklin 

and employees at the Police Department (in particular the officers in charge of hiring, 

supervision, training and retention). Thus, Plaintiffs have not alleged a claim for negligent in the 

hiring, supervising and retention based on vicarious liability.  

Plaintiffs also argue that the City’s supervisors ratified the conduct of the responding 

officers and are therefore liable for that conduct. Plaintiffs allege that the supervisors falsely 

stated that the responding officers responded appropriately and nothing could have been done 

to prevent the murder. (SAC ¶51.) Plaintiffs also allege that none of the responding officers were 

disciplined and the supervisors and the City expressly ratified the breaches by the responding 

officers. (SAC ¶52.)  

Plaintiffs have not cited law that shows how a public entity can be liable for ratifying the 

conduct of its employees, but in any event, Plaintiffs have not alleged a viable claim against a 

public employee.  

Therefore, the motion for judgment on the pleadings as to cause of action two is granted 

without leave to amend. This is the second challenge to the pleadings and it is unclear what 

additional facts Plaintiffs can allege. If Plaintiffs believe they have additional facts to allege they 

may timely contest the tentative ruling and be prepared to explain what additional facts they can 

allege at the hearing.  

Bane Act (C/A 3) 

Plaintiffs sued the City for violation of the Bane Act, Civil Code section 52.1. For a claim 

under section 52.1, a “plaintiff must show (1) intentional interference or attempted interference 

with a state or federal constitutional or legal right, and (2) the interference or attempted 

interference was by threats, intimidation or coercion. [Citation.]” (Allen v. City of 

Sacramento (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 41, 67.)  
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“Under the Bane Act, if a person interferes ‘by threat, intimidation, or coercion,’ or 

attempts to do so, with any individual's exercise or enjoyment of rights secured by the 

Constitutions or laws of the United States or California, the individual may bring a civil action for 

damages and other relief. (Civ. Code, § 52.1, subds. (b) & (c).)” (County Inmate Telephone 

Service Cases (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354, 369; see also, Simmons v. Superior Court (2016) 7 

Cal.App.5th 1113, 1125.) “[T]he statute was intended to address only egregious interferences 

with constitutional rights, not just any tort. The act of interference with a constitutional right must 

itself be deliberate or spiteful.” (Shoyoye v. County of Los Angeles (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 947, 

959.)  

In Cornell v. City and County of San Francisco (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 766is not 

particularly helpful here. There, the court held that where “an unlawful arrest is properly pleaded 

and proved, the egregiousness required by Section 52.1 is tested by whether the circumstances 

indicate the arresting officer had a specific intent to violate the arrestee's right to freedom from 

unreasonable seizure, not by whether the evidence shows something beyond the 

coercion ‘inherent’ in the wrongful detention.” [Citation.]” (Id. at 801-802.) 

Plaintiffs have alleged that the police officers used intimidation and coercion to get 

Franklin to forgo her statutory rights. (SAC ¶56.) Much of these allegations are conclusory, but 

Plaintiff do allege that the officers were armed and advanced toward Franklin while she fearfully 

backed away into the corner of the room. (SAC ¶56.) It is also alleged that the officers told 

Franklin there is nothing they could do and the officers failed to tell her of the option to make a 

citizen’s arrest. (SAC ¶56.) The Court finds that these allegations are insufficient to state Bane 

Act claim as they do not show that Franklin’s statutory rights were interfered with based upon 

threat or coercion by the police officers.  

The motion for judgment on the pleadings as to cause of action three is granted without 

leave to amend.  This is the second challenge to the pleadings and it is unclear what additional 

facts Plaintiffs can allege. If Plaintiffs believe they have additional facts to allege they may timely 

contest the tentative ruling and be prepared to explain what additional facts they can allege at 

the hearing. 

The City’s request for judicial notice of exhibit A is granted. The City’s remaining 

requests for judicial notice are denied. There is no need to take judicial notice of federal district 

court opinions.  

  

 


